JAN-3p-2081 12:48 . TE6 €51 77id P.82-21

Sears

owner’s
manual

MODEL NO.
536.90515

CRAFTSMAN.

24" SNOW THROWER
CAUTION:
e
INSTRUCTIONS * Assembly
carefolly . Operating

. Maintencnce
* Repair Parts

Sold by SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO., Chicago, 1. 60684 U.S.A.
and SIMPSENS.-SEARS LIMITED, ‘Torunto

Part No. 61172 4174




JHN—3G—2§81 12148

THE 651 7714

P.83-21

IMPORTANT

RULES FOR SAFE OPERATION

it is imperative in operating and handling the power snow thrower that cerlgin nor-
mal precautions be observed o prevent the possibility of injury or damage.

Please read the rules for safe operation before you assemble or use your power show
thrower. .

1.

10.
11.

12

13.

14,
15.

Reod the Owner's Manual carefully. Fomiliorize yourself with the controls and use
of the snow thrower, Be prepored to stop in a moment's notice. Don't loun your
snow thrower to persens ynfamiliar with its operation and uvse.

Do not allow minors Yo opercle or to be near the snaw thrower unless properly super-
vised.

Keep honds, feet and loose clothing clear of all moving parts. Do net ever place
hands in discharge chules or near any meving purt while engine is running.

Be sure of your footing ot all fimes 1o aveid slipping. Keep o firm hold on the
handle. Be careful when turning.

Check fuel befare eath using. Do not fill gascline tank when engine is running or
while engine is hot. Wipe off any spilled gusoline before starting engine. Guoso-
line is highly flummable. Alwaoys handle with care.

Do not run engine indoors, exhaust goses contain corhen monoxide which is odor-
less ond deadly peison. If for some reason engine must be run indoors, open
all doors and windaws to provide sufficlent ventilation,

Move speed ctonirol to the neutrol position before starting engine. Keep guards
in plate,

Do not cllow anyene in the erea while using the snow thrower. A foreign object
or piece of ice moy be thrown threugh the discharge chute tausing injury to person
or damage to property.

Stop the engine and be sure all moving paris hove stopped furning. Remove the
spark plug,to prevent accidental slarling, before cleaning the discharge chute on
rotor units; olso before making any adjustments, inspecting or repairing, or cleaning.

Keep oll screws, nuts and bolts tight ot all times.

Don’t change governor settings. The governor ¢onirols the speed und protects the
engine from damaging excessive speeds.

Don't store snow thrower,with fusl In the tonk inside a building where fumes may
reach an open flame or spark. Lel the engine cool before storing in any endosure.

If your snow thrower should starl vibraling, stop the engine and check for dam-
oge or loose paris. Vibration generally is & warning of trouble,

For added safely, it is suggested that the operator wear safety glasses.
Never stand in fron! of the snow thrower or discharge chute.

=2~



JAN-38-2P@1  12:4B 706 651 7714 P.@4-21

- CRAFTSMAN POWER SNOW REMOVAL EQUIPMENT

; QRSO

= CRAFTSMAN GUARANTEE =

il
- il

-.;‘;’ IF DURING THE FIRST YEAR THIS CRAFISMAN PRODUCT FAILS TO GIVE PROPER PERFORMANCE DUE
TO DEFLCTS IN MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP, WE WILL MAKF ALL NECLSSARY REPAIRS, FREE OF

=5 CHARGE.

I

== THIS GUARANTEE SERVICE (5 AVAIIABLE THROUGH ANY OF QUR STORLS OR SERVICE CENTERS L,%
g" THROUGHOUT THE UNITED STATES OR CANADA. E——;
‘ ’ =

A

MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

& - '
THE SEARS GUARANTEE PLUS A MAINTENANCE AGREEMECNT PROVIDE MAXIMUM VALUE FOH
SEARS PRODUCTS. CONTACT YOUR NEAREST SEARS STORE FOR DETAILS,

CUSTOMERS RESPONSIBILITIES

ALWAYS USE CARE WIHEN OPLRAVING THE SNOW THROWIR. KEEP CLEAR OF MOVING PARTS. DO
NOT WORK ON SNOW THROWER WITH. ENGINE RUNNING. AVOI) STRIKING OR RUNNING INTO
SOLID OBJECTS OR DCBRIS IN THE ARCA YO BE WORKER, READ AND OBSERVE 1HE RULES FOR SAFE
OPERAVION, KEEP THE SNOW THROWER CLEAN. FOLLOW A REGULAR MAINTENANCE AND CHECK
SCHEDULE TO PROVIDE EFEICIENT AND SAFE QPCRATION. A WELL-CARED fOR SNOW THROWER
WILL LAST LONGER AND OPERATC MORE CFFICIENTLY. ALWAYS BE CAREFUL FOR YOURSELF AND FOR

OTHERS. :

SET UP INSTRUCTIONS

IT IS SUGGBESTED THAT THIS MANUAL BE READ IN 115 ENTIRETY BEFORE ATIEMPTING TO ASSEMBLL
OR QPERATE THE SNOW THROWER. ,

THE SEAKS SNOW THROWER MAS BEEN COMPLETEY ASSEMBLED AT THE FACTORY, EXCEPT FOR THE
HANDLE AND OPERATING CONTROLS WHICH HAVE BECN LEFT UNASSEMBLED FOR SHIPPING PUR-
POSES. ALL PARYS SUCH AS NUTS, WASHERS, BOLTS, E1C,, NCCESSARY TO COMPLETE ASSEMBLY OF
THE HANDLE AND CONTROLS HAVE BLCEN PRE-INSERTED IN THC PLACES THEY ARL TQO BE USED OR
PLACED IN A PLASTIC BAG.

ASSEMBLE THE UNIT AS OUTLINED. REFER TO ILLUSTRATIONS FOR ASSCMBLY ASSISTANCE.

~3-




| JAN-38-2891  12:49

ASSEMBLY

All hardware netessary 1o camplein the assembly ¢! your
snow thrower will be Tound in the shipping catton, 11 will
be necessary 1o install the upper and tower handle assem.
bligs, contral panel and shift control assembly and chune
contral rod. Thoro aro \wo bags of parls packed with you!
unit, DOne bag conteins necessary hardwere o complole;,
assembly of your unit, Vhe other Bag containg thrae replace
ment shear bolis and nuts, an instrugtion sheet {or shear Lot
Installation and a replacemant ehain connector link, Figures
1 and 2 show unh completaly assombled. To complato
ustembly, proceed as follows:

1. Secure lower handies. (ligure ) with two 5/8 Inch
screws, wo split lockwushers, two 1 {nch screws and 1wp
formed washers. NOTE: Handle with hoie in The center
must be installed an the tntt side of the unit. .

2. Secure upper handles and control panel ((igurr 4) with
tour 1% Inth serows, formed washers and lockinils,

SHIFT
CONTROL
LEVER

UPPER HANDLE

CONTROL PANEL

Figwre }
OIL FILL CAP gELT COVER
AND DIFSTICK
\ i CNUTE DEFLECTOR

SNCOW CHAIN
NOOK

EKID AUGER

GAGE WHEEL

Figura 2 _

3, Secure ¢hula control rod (tigure S) 10 Intt lower handic
with fastenars instullad in remote control strap.

4. Socure lower toniral red bracket to engine platferm
with two §/8 inch screws and locknuts,- NOTE: Notice

that lower centrol red bracket is adjustable.  Adjust the

TBE B51 T7i4 P.a5-21

brarkael 10 a position whaeie teeth on lewer end vl rod firmiy
engage helex in {lanys xiound bl 6l the discharge chute.

B. To altach shilt contral rod, sea paragraph Shift Can-
tre) Rod Adjustment,

DIBCHARQGE CHUTE

LEFT LOWER
HANDLE

AIGHY LOWEH HANDLE
1-INCH SCREW
FORMED WASNER

6/8-INCH BCREW
BPLIT LOCKWASHER

Figure 3

SCREW
FORMED WASHER
LOCKENUT

Figure 4
Shift Cantral Rod Adjustment

1. Romove locknut from screw located in bell crapk
assernbly.  Seeure lower end of shift control rod tu beb
erank s shown in figure B and replace nut.

* 2. Lousen shlft lever saddle nut {see figure A) until
shift rod shides freefy in saddle groove.

3. Stand univ up on auger end (figure 7}, Remove pro-
tective packing thay was placed between rubber drive disc
ann spesd dise for shipping purposes,

IMPORTANT: Failure 10 remove piolactive packing can
cause unit 1o proyel itsell in NEUTRAL gear.

4. Plage shifh lever In a forward gear positiun {Detail A,
figure 7). Using 4 pirce nf wood or other suitable material,
block the lever Lisck % inch lrom bottom of zlot, Push boll
crank down to enyage drive dite and speedd disc (figure 8).
Tighien the shifl rod seddle nut.

5. Remove black from shift lever and check (o soc thal
drive disc firmly contucts speed disc in all forward gears and
REVERSE. The diive disc should clear the zpeed dise
approximately 1/8 inch when shify lever is im NEUTHAL
position.

6. Install \ha bottomn cover which was packed soparately
with four 1pptite screws {figure G).

4



JAN-38~2881 12:43

706 651 7714 P.0O6/21

DISCHARGE CHUTE

HEMOTE CONTROL STRAP

B-INCH SCREW
CONTROL RDD BRACKET Elocxuur

Figure 5

BOTTOM COVER

Lo

FE e

49400

ALGER END
PROTECTIVE PACKING

Figure 7

Height Adjustment — Skids & Gage Wheels

This unlt is equipped with 2 pair of skids mounted an the
back side o} the sugar housing and a pair of gage wheels
locsted on the outside of the auger housing. Both the skids
and gage wheels aro used 10 elevere the front of the machino
up 10 1 inch, Figure 8 shows both parie,. NOTE! Bo ceriain
that tires are Inflsted equally Lefore adusting skids or gage
whenls.

When removing snow from hard turface area such os paved
driveway or sidewalk, we suggest uso of gage wheels anty to
elevata front of machine to Jesired heighi, To chonpe boight
of gayju whesls, remove nut on axle of gage wheel Ifigure B).
Relocate axie into hole represeming desired height and re-
place nut. Set whaol on other side at ssme height. Looser.
pull up, and tighten skigls 10 full UP position after gage
wheels have been sot.

When romoving snow from rock or unpaved construcdon,
Ve sugaest you raise the front of the machine with the skids.
Te raise the machine with the skids, lonsen the muunting
uuts (figure 9) and push the skids down unti] the frent of the
machine is raised Lo desired hoight. Retighten mounting
nuts,

IMPORTANT: DBe certain 1o maintain proper ground clear-

ance for your particular srem 1o be cleared, Oblecu such ay

Figure .4

~ gravel, rooks or other dobris, if struck by the auger, may be
-Ff



TAN-38-2801  12:4%

thrown with sufficient force (o cause injury 10 porsonnel or
damage 10 property.

wiCHLAERTY

2y

il

SPEED DISC DRIVE DISC

Figure 8

Low
SETTING

HIGH
SETTING

}KNUI

Figure 9

Before Starting Engine

1. Rsmouo the oil cep end dipstick (figure 2) and fill
crankcase to the FULL line on dipstick {approximately 1%
pints) with SEARS SW-20 motor oil which was included
with the upit. Replace tha oil cap and dipstick snd tighten
securely, Always theck oil level before starting the engine
and sfer each five houn of continuous use. Add oil as 1o
quired. Do no1 over fil1.

‘-

PE BS1 TPL4  P.@7e21

IMPORTANT: Chanye ¢rankearo oil after the first 2 hours
of aperation and afier each 25 hours of vperation thereafter,
or st the beginning of wach season, whichever comes first,
Yo drain the oil, zen paragraph Lubriestion.

2. Fill gas wank with clean rogular grede sutemotive
gasoline, Lead-free or lowdead pasoline is an accepuable
substitute, Do nol use Ethyl or high octame gasoline, Be
certain comtainer is vlean and free from rus) or foreign
particles, Never use gasolipe Lhal may be stele from long
periods ufl stovage in e contalmer,

CAUTION: Nevor fill the gas tank while enging is running or
s hot. Immedistely wipe off wny spilled gasoline before
allmmpting 10 51011 angine,

3. Oheck oit level in gear case by removing oil eval plag
{Tigure 10]. Ol should ba visible in hole, if not, remaove oil
fili plug ifigmie 10) and ydd SEARS SAE 30 engine oil until
it starls 10 run ouL oil level hule. Replace both pluge sny
lighten securely,

4, Check tire pressure,  Tires were factory inflated to
15 10 20 pouncs,  This is correct pressure for tires with
snow chains, If chains are reimoved, decrease tiro pressure Lo
12 to 15 pounds. Re certain 1hat pressute is equal in Doth
tires so front ol unit stays level,

QL PLUG

SICAR BOLT
OlL LLvEL PLUG

SHEAR BOLT

Figure 10

OPERATION

Gencral Safety Procautions

1. Keep the srew 10 be cleured froe of siones, twigs, simall
wys and other debris. Onoe the snow beglns to fall, these
vbjects witl be tovered and impossible 10 be seen. If struck
hy the auger, small objecis cant be thrown with sutficient
force 10 couce injury to personnol and damage to proporty,

[



JAN-38-20a1

12:58

2, Stand cleer of unit when starting englne. Never placo
hands aor feet near any moving paris, Nover direct the dis-
charge chute al bystanders.

CAUTION: If tho discharga chute should bacome blocked,
1top the engine and remuove tho spark pluy befora altemplmu
1a clear the obswuetion.

3. S1op the engine and inspecy unit for damage imme-

diately aftor strlking any forpign objerl. Do not use the
machinr untit all damage has bden ropaired,

4, Your snow thrower is shipped with lite chaing in-
stalled. For best traction, do not eprrate the thow thrpwer
without the tire cheins.

b. When using the snow thrower, dress warmly.
ible, use non-glip type tootwesr 1o insure safe fuating.

8. Keep a firm hold on the handle., Be careful when
turning (o avoid slipping.

7. Never leave the snow thipwer unattondud while the
engine is running. .

1 pose

H[ll 'ﬂvl .

#. The oporation of any powered outdoor equipment
can resylt in forcign objects being thrown intp the eycs,
which esn rosult in savese eye dainago.
fdlasses or cyo shields botore commencing power (ool opera-
tion, We rocommend Wide Vision Sefety Mask for over
spectacles or standard safely glassos, gvallable a1 SEARS
Rerail or Catalag Stores.

9. Familiarize yourself with ihe cquipmen and with the
Rules for Safo Operation.

Operating Controls = Unit

Operating centrols {figura 11} and their functions are us
foll ows:

0 Shift Control Lover — Uked to select desired nnit
speed or direction, Cholce of four forward speeds,
NEUTRAL and REVERSE, .

© Chute Control Rod - Used 10 change direction of
snow discharga. Tura handle clockwise to Wirn chute
1o loti. Turn hendio counterclackwise 1o turn chule to
right,  All snow can be dlscharged lo one sitle by
changing direction of chute cach timn dirsction éf
travel is changed.

® Chute Deflecter — The distaner thal Lhe snow wilt Le
discharged can be adjusted by moving the dellecior
chute up or down using the chute handle mounted an
tho dellecior chute {figure 114,
CAUTION: Do not put hands in or near the doflocior
chutz while the ¢ngine iz running.

9 Auger Clutch — Lsed 10 :iisenuanﬁ powor Lo auger.
Pull up 10 engage. Pusli down To disengage.

Operating Controls -~ Engine
Engine uperating controls (figure 12} and their functions are
as follaws:
® Primer Button -+ Usod 1o inject tuel dirgctly into
carburetor manileld 10 insure fast starrs.
© Choka Lever — Set chioke lever wo FULL CHUKE posi-
tion 1o stan engine.
® Throttle Lever — Lsod 1o control spood of enging.

Also used a5 Kili switeh whon pushed to FULL FORy
WARD or STOP positions.

Alwiys wear salety

A6 651 7Tl4  P.A8s21

SHIFT CONTROL LEVER  CHUTE DEFLECTOR

CHUTE HANDLE

EHUTE CONTROL HOD

AUGER CLUTCH LEVER ™
BELT COVER

DIECHARGE CHUTE

Figure 11

PRAIMER BUTTON

CHOKE LEVER

THROYTLE LEVER

Figura 12

To Start Engine

CAUTION: Do not put hands, faet or loose clothing in or
naar the deflector chute or auger housing while the ongine s
running.
Tho tow throwel engine is equipped with & new instant
start recoil swener.  The operation of this engine is con-
trolied by the thiottle control {figure 13). Beforo starling
the engine, be cortain that you have read and Tollowed il the
WSTrUEYions on the pigceding pagos.

1. Fitt fuol tank with clean, fresh, reguiar gasoline,
CAUTION: Be cerwin thiat the shift lever ip in NEUTRAL

position and tha avger colmol is in DISENGAGE position
befare starting engina.

2. Opon fuel shut-oft valve on fusl \ank, it 5o equipped.

IMPORTANT: Before starting the ahgine on s uni( that has
been used, drain s small dmount of gatoline from the coar-
hurotor fuel bowl by pushing up-on Lhe dump valve [figuro
131, This will remove any cundensation which may have
aceumulatad since the snow Ly uwer was last used.

3. Move hroltle leyer 1o RUN position,
4, Movo chuke fever To FULL CHOKE posltion.

5. Push orimee butl five 1imes. NOTE: Do not prime a
waim enging,

6. Pull statter handie rapidly, NOTE: Do not ailow the
starter rope 10 snap back but rewind stowly while keaping
hold oF handta,

« 7. H engine fails 1o stant after threa pulls, repeat slep 5.
‘8. Aftor enyine starts, gradually return choke lover 1o

-7



CJAN-38-2081  12:58

OFF CHOKE position. NOTE: Allow the enging to waim
up for a few minules as the engine will not develop Tuli
power yntil it roaches operaling lemperature,

9. To stop engine, mova throtile lever o STOP pesltion,

To engage sclf-propelling drive machunism and for the mest

effecilve use of your snow thrawer, refer (o paragraph Snow
Thrawar Oparation,

THROTTLE
LEVER

CARBURETOR
FUEL BOWL FUEL DUMI’"
VALVE o
Figurr 13

Snow Thrower Operation

The most etfactiva uso of the snow thrower will ho establish-
od by exparience, wkiny inte considerstion the terrain, wind
conditions, logstlon of buildings and the depth and weight
of the snow. It is the wind conditions and building location
whieh will dotermine the diraction of the discharge chute
{figura 11}, Sinee the wind will 1end 10 biow the disthaiged
snow Dack into the clearcd area, it will be necessary Lo
change the chute dlreclion 1o offser this condition as shown
in figures 14 3nd 15. - Do not discherge snew towsrd 8
duilding, ms hidden objects vould be thrown wiih sulticiont
force 1o cavsc damage. To engego thz self-prapelling drive
mechanism, proceed a1 follows:

1, Stare the engine 85 described in parsgraph To Start.
Engine.

2. Using the chute control rod (figure 11}, position (e
discharge chute to discharge the spow with the wind, ot
away from buildings.

3. Move augor control lever to ENGAGE poshion, The
auger will start urning (Yigure 11),

CAUTION: Keep hands, feet and clothing away from thn
suger while ungine la runr\tug

4. Saiott proper speed for snow conditions as oullined
below:

A. Number 1 posilion is for exira deep, wet heavy
ENOWs.

B, Number 2 posltion is {or similzr conditions, Lt not
as kevele.

C. Number 3 position is Tor lght flutty snow.

D, Number 4 position s malnly for fransparting unit
over bate or plowed arcas, but may be used for very
light snow.

6. Run enging at or npar 1op ctpoed, regerdiess of which’

To6 651 77i4

P.B3-21

RITTTHII

HIIT
o

WIND

b

Figure 15
spert pasition you are using.

6. To stop forward motion, move shift lever 1o NEU-
TRAL position. Engine and suger will continue o run. To
sipn auger, move auger eontrel 1o DISENGAGE nnslunn
Tn stap engine, move throttie conurol 1o STOP pasition,
CAUTION: Do not atternpt 1o remova any ilom that mey
becone lodged In auger without taking the following pre-
cautions:

1. Move augeér control jever 10 DISENGAGE position.
2. Mova shift Jovar 1o NEUTRAL position,

3. Move throtde lever 1o STOP position.

4. Remove spark play.

S. Do not place your hends in the augos, Use o pry bas,

CAUTION: The sngine compression could cause tho suger
1o rotate shorply when lodged item Is removed, if abovs pre-
cautions are not followed.

IMPORTANT: Aftor pach use of the snow thrower, stop the
enging, remave the spark plug, remove gl accumulated snow
{from the unit and wipe clean, Siore the snow thrower in o

protocted area.
SERVICE

CAUTION: Always remove the sperk plug befere making
any repalrs or adjusiments.

Drive Belt Adjustmant

This unit is equippod with two drive bolrs located Just in
from of engino undor belt eavor (figure 11} Figures 16 and
17 show both bolu ond Idler pulleys, Tension spring and
idlor pullay should keep drive mechanisin belt {nearest 10
nngine} firmly in contzct with engine polley at all times.



JAN-38-2801

12:51

If adjusitment becomes necessary dug 1o wear or strefeh of
belt, ivosen lackaut idier pulley (figuie 17) and push idlos
pultey towartl bell until sulficied wension is achieved. Tight
en pulley socurely.  Auper drive boit [(ar(hest from angine)
ir engnged with engine pulley only when augm control leve
Is in ENGAGE positlon, Pluce auger conttal taver in ENe
GAGE positlon and adjust belt tension fn same manaer as
described Tor drive jneehanisny boli.
Ouo to stiffriess nf & new Dah, the auger may continue 10
rotate afler auger conirni is moved to DISENGAGE positin,
When belt has scated fseli, auger shuwld step Luring 10
19 20 seconds after Leing disenpaged. If augor continues 1o
ratate fur mure than 20 seconds pfier bmug disengayed, ad-
jUﬂ suger belt ur follows:

1. Stop engine and wait for all moging pans te slup.

2. Remove spark plug,

3. Remove belt covers (see Drivo Belt Adjustiment :uchon
of Qwner's Manuat).

4. Adjust balt guides 10 minimum clearances from avyar
drive belt with auger vonuol Iever in ENGAGE position.
(Cloavances are: Left Gulde minimum, 1168 inch;
maximum, 1/8 inch; Right Guide - minimum, 1/8 inch;
maximum, % [nch.)

5. Replace spark plug and slart engine, using extrame
cuution 1o avaid expased bofts.

8. Mave auger control lever to ENGAGE position.

7. Move throttia cantrol lever 10 FAST pasition.

B. Allow ongine to attain full spont, Then move auger
contrel lever 10 DISENGAGE pushion.

0. Cheek suger stopping Time. M slopping time stil)
excoods 20 seconds, check drive belt tonsion, & deseribad in
Drive Bolt Adjustment seetion of Owner’s Manual,

10. Replace Lelt cover.

CAUTION: Nover silempt to manually stop suger trom
furning. .

BRIVE MECHANISM BELY

OIL FILL CAP AND DIPSTICK

AUGER DRIVE BELY

TENSION SARING

Flgure 16

786 651 7714 P.1B-21

UCER DAIVE MECHANIEM
conmu;. LEVEN OHAIN PLUG IDLER PULLEY

TENSIUNSPRIHG AUGE“L%RNE LOCKNUT LOCKNUT
FULLEY

Figure 17

DRAIVE DISC AND CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY

SLOTIN

1) BP XEY
SIDE FRAME LER BPROCKE

KITPER {INK MASTER
(OPEN [ND MUST TRAIL) LINx

e,
DIRECHION OF :@ ;

TRAVEL

Figure 18

Drive Chain Adjustinant

The drive chain (figure 18) must be checked poiiodically 10
insure correct chpin tensian, Proper tension exists when the
chain is Yght enough Lo prevent any noliceable sag. To
adjust, proceod a5 Tollows:

1. Stand unit wp on ager end.

-9



JAN-30~-28681 12:51

2. Remove botom snd reor covprs {figure 6). NOTE:
Roar cover eannot ba remaved ontiroly because shift conyml
rad Is threaded through It. :

3. Loosen Idler sprocket (figure 18) and move in slo In
side frame until desired tenslon is achievad. Tlghtan sprock.
ot sacursly.

Shift Rad Length

For adjustment of shift rod lengts, see paragraph Shift flod
Adjustment in assembly soction of thls manual,

Shear Bolt Replacement

The auger mssembly it made up of o right and left wuper;
Eech in speured with a speclal bult {figuera 10) that acts as a
shear Doli, Those bolts are designed o break if an object
becames lodged in the augar. Thres spare shear bulls snud
nuts have been furnished with your upit, |fadditional bolis
are required, we suggest that you order gonuino replaceiment
bolts. Use of a harder boll wilt destroy the protection pro-
vided by this speeial Lolr. To replaco a brokon shear bolt)
procaed as follows:

1. Reinovn the paris of the broken bolt.

2. Allpn the bole in tho auger with the hole in the suger
shaf(, (nstall naw chear bolt,
Roller Chain Replacomsnt

To remove a roller chain sssombly is a simple procedure
requiting that the chain first be made slack [for adjustable
chaing] for euse of removal and replacement, Then remove
the macter ink und chain. To siacken tho ehain assembly is
the reverse of tho procedures described under paragraphs
Drive Chain Adjustmont. NOTE: Remaining chalns that ara
not sdjustoble will heve to be replaced withour being
slackened. :

IMPDRTANT: During installation of the replacement chain
assiembly, be certain to install tho chein with the apen end of
the master fInk keeper trailing 8s shown in inget, figure 18,

Drive Belt Replacament

Tha drive belts on this unit are of special conttruction and
showid be replaced with original equipment belts eveilable
from your nearest SEAHRS Storm or Service Center.

Yo replace driva methanism belt:
1. Remova balt cover {figure 2).
2. Release idler pulloy Tensien spring (figure 16).

3. Loogen screws holding beit guides and twing bele
guldes away from balr,

4. Roll belt off engine pulley, NOTE: I¢ will be neges-
sory to roll ayger drive beit off engine pulley 1o allow drive
mechanism belt 16 be removed from engine pulley,

6. Remove belt by twhreading up between large drive
pulleys, ,

8. install new belt in reverse arder,
To replece auger drive boiz:
1, Remove belt ecver {tigure 2},

2. Relesse tension on beit by piacing auger contral lever
In DISENGAGE pusition.

3. Stand unit up on auger end and remoye bottom sovar
(flgure 18).

4, Looson scraws holding bult guides and ewing guides
away from balt,

B. Roll beit off drive pulley and engino pulley and re-
mave up between drive pulleys,

8. install now belt in reverse order,

A6 651 V14 P.11-21

Drive Disc Replacement

The replacament of the dilve disc on this unit is @ major
setvice operation and should be done by a trained echnician,
The entire drive disc and carriage assembly must be remaoved.
The Repair Purtz section of this manval conains s tst of
replacomont parys and illustrations 1o assist tha \rained
wechnician in making repairs and wrdering proper replsco
mant parls,

Snow Chain Removal

Ta mmave the snaw chalns, release the shaln hook {figure 2,
page 4} and the opposite fastener. Flattan the ¢haln out on
the ground and push unit ot (he chain. lustallation s the
reverse of remaoval,

QRIVE MECHANIEM
FULLEY AND BELY

BELT GUIDE

Figure 19

THROTYLE LEVER

ban

CHOKE LEVER

CARBURETOR
BOWL

—
IOLER ADJUSTING NEEDLE
Cleme finger tight only.

Flgure 20
Carburetor Adjustment

Nover make unnegestory sdjustments, The fagtory sottings

—10-



JAN-30-2001  12:51

aro cortect for most applications. The high speed needle is
not adjustable. 11 idie adjustmant bacomes nacessary, jiro-
ceed a3 follows:

1. Btart engine and aliow 10 warm up for & Tew minytes,
2. Mova throtde lgver 10 SLOW position,

3. Turn idle adjusting screw {Iigure 20) forwaid or back-
ward 1/8 turn 2t a time until engine runs smoothly, NOTE;
Always allow several soconds between cuch adjustment for
tha carbureiur 1o react 1o the new seiting.,

Never atlempt 1o change maximum engine speed as Uvis s
preset a1l e foctury, Excessive speeds, cuused by by-passing
the guvernol, can colse oxtensive anyine damage.

Spark Plug Adjustment

Check the spark plug periodically and reset spark plug gop
(¢ 0.030 inch using a wire feoler gauge,

Tho condition of the spark plug may be determined by
color. A carbonlzed plug is black and burnt plugs are
greylsh in color, whercas a normal funciiening spark plitg is
brown, 1 2 now spark nlug is required, refer wa e nnpu'}
Perts List for propcr replacement spark plug.

Before Inswiling spark plug. eom  threads lightly with
graphite gressc 10 insure ousy ramoval,

DRIVE DISG SHAFT
B
it
| ;

ALL FLANGE
BEARINGS

ENGINE
8

;;;’0:-!1\) 3
i gre ]
.ror" r' T ‘, .
AN | !

Io'r'gf’o'f'

o ’ou

I T4 !“
A

e

CHAIN _
Q) 200 5EARS 3.4 F, 10W ONL £VERY 2 HOURS, AND AFTER EACH
use,
©)  COAT WiTH CUP GREASE FveRY 25 HOURS OB ONCL LACK
SFASON,
(@ ADDSEARS 5W.20 O AS REQUIRED, CHLLK CVERY 5 KOURS,

AND SEFORE [ACiH USE.

Figure 21

Lubrication

IMPORTANT: If oil or grease gets on either the rubber drive
dis¢ or metal speed disc, It will havg 10 bt removed or
slippage will result. Use gasuhne or ather ail-cutting solvent
10 remove. Wipe of{ exeoss oil or grease,

TEE 651 7714 P.12021

For lubrication points, frequency of lubrication snd type of
ubricant, ste ligures 21 andl 22.

1. Chock crankesse ofl level before starting engine and
ufter euch 5 hours of conticuous use. Add SEARS 5W-20
molor pil or equivalenl s required.  Ghange orankease oil
svery 26 hours of apcratton or a1 beginning of nach sesson.
NOTE: SEARS 10W or SW-30 molur oll are stenptablo
substitutns,

Tao drain ofl, proceed as fullows:
A. Remowe ail [ill cap and dipstick (figure 18, page 9).
B. lteinove ojl drein plug {tigure 17, page 9],

C. Tip unlt toward oil diain plug and draln inlo &
suitable contoiner. NOTE: Ol wili drain more
ireely whan warm.

D. Aeplace vil drain plug securely and fill crankease 1o
proner {eval shown on dipslick (apptoximalely 1%
pints),

OJL FiLL PLUG

QIL LEVELPLUG
AUGER GEAR CABE

GAGE WHEEL

ADD SPARS S.AE, |10W OIL FYERT 2 HOURS,
AND ATTER €ACH USE,

Q ADD SEARS 5.A.L. 30W DIl AS REGUIRED . CHECK KLFORE
EACH USE.

REMOVE CHUTE AND COAT Wilif CLINGING TYPE GRIASE
SUCH AS LUBRIPLATE ONCE EACH SEASON,

Figura 22

2. Check ouger gear case oil level before wach wse by
removing ofl leval plug {figure 22). Qil should be visibig In
holg, H ail Is tequired, remova oil tilt pluy {figure 22) ond
add SEARS SAFE 30 engine oil until oil begins to run out oil
leve) hole.  Replace both plugs end tighten spourgly.

3. Remove discharge chuie assembly and grease rim of
chute opening with a clinging type greese such ac Lubriploete.

- 11 -



JAN-30-2081  12:52

Storage Instructions
The snow thrower shavld be immedintely propared for
storego Bt the end of the sazion or if the unit is to be
Inoperative for more than 30 days. i
1. Drain the gas tank.
2. Run the englne unull carburetor is dry.

3. Draln tho carburetur {uol bow! using tho dutnp valve
shown in figure 13, page B.

IMPORTANT: If not drained comptelely, gasoline will leava
gum doposits which will foul up the fuel system making the
engine hird w start,

4, Clean tho unlt thoroughly; remove all dobris and wipa
the unit dry. '

5. Inspect. tha snow thrower for worn or damaged parts,
Tighten all Yoose hardwere.
6. Ol sll palnts doscribed in paragraph  Lubrication.

7. Remove spark plug and pour 3 tablasposn of oil into
the opaning. Cyele tho ongine Ly pulling on the sisrer rope
slowly tevarsl {imes 1o disiribute the oll evpnly on the piston
and cylindor wall. Repluce spark plug,

@6 651 7714 P.13.21

IMPORTANT: A yearly chockup or tuneup by the SEARS
Service Departmant s @ good way of tnsuring thay your snow
thrower will provide maximum performange for the next
season,

'B. Store the smow thrower in a protesied aras and cover
the unit for additional protaction.

Engine Service

Unless the oparator is fully qualified to make ongino adjust-
monts and repairs, N i recommendod thar such work be
done by technivians iralned to wark on snow thrower-typs
gasuline engines,

Thc. Rephir Parts section of this menual containg & list of
engine replacement parts and illustrations 1o ssslst the
trielned technician in making 1epalrs and ordering proper
replacoment pariy.

Service Helps
The {ellowing chart, Service Holps is pravided as a guide
for correting minar problems when the 1rouble |s known.

SERVICE HELPS

CAUTION: ALWAYS REMOVE SPARK PLUO BEFORE ATTENMPTING ANY REMEDY

TROUBLE LOOK FOR REMEDY
Defoctive spark plug. Replace dofective plug.
Difficult starting: Unit running on Choke, Sot choke lever 1o RUN pusition.

£ngine runs erratic, Obstruction in auger

Removo abstruction; clesn auger housing.

housing,
Enplne stalls; Blockad fuel line or Clean fuel line; chock fuel supply.
Loss of power. empTy gas tonk. Review paragraph To Start Englne.

Water in fuil system.

Remuove condensate from carbureior fucl bowl using dump valve
{step 2 in paragraph To Stert Enginu}.

Excescive vibration, | Loose purts,

Stop engine immadiately; tighion el bolts and make all necocesry
repairs, 1f vibration cantinuos, have tho unit serviced by a com-
polont repairman.

Orlve chain loose or

Unit falis to defective. Adjust drive chain: replace if defective,
ropol itself, : . .

prop Driva beit [oase of Adjust drive belt; replace if defective.
defective. :
k:r:' };::;ml“bn Flil 1o proper level.
:,ug:;;r"-;:_b'" loose Adjust augor drive bely; replace if dofoctive.
Shear bolt broken. Raplace shear bolt; see peragraph Shear Bolt Replacament.

Unit fails 1o Discharas thute clogged, Clean discharge chute and inside of auger housing,

discharge show. Foreiun objoct lodged Homove object fram augor. See Coutlsn following step 7 in pere-
in auger. graph §now Throwar Qperation

Auger geor caso troubile.

Check augar gear casc for broken or bound parts and tor oll leve!.
Seq Rupalr Paris section of this manual for corroet arder of parte,

-12 =



—-’1_

CRAFTSMAN 24" SNOW THROWER MODEL NUMBER 536.90515%

ALL UNNUMBERED
PARTS INTERCHANGEABLE
WITH QFPOSITE S5IDE

REF. ITEM 56
3AGE 18

v/
Ve . 3y
l'g /& 1?

TEBE-BE~-Ng[

SLUVd YIVd3

C5:¢1

vids TSS9 9@

12-+1°d



CRAFTSMAN 24" SNOW THROWER MODEL NUMBER 536.90515

Key
No. |Part No. [ Description
1 8240 | Grip, Hend
2 40362 { Handle, Upper
3 36602 | Boly, Carriage, %-20 Thd x
5/8 In, Lg .
4 65724 Dec2), Shift Control
5 22822 Knob, Handle
6 65739 Decal
7 41664 | Panel, Convrol
8 49666 | Shift Lever Assembly
9 122040 | “Screw, Hex Hd, 5/16-18 Thd x
1%nLg
10 43484 | Spring, Torsion
tt 41875 | Cam Plate, From
12 | 99714 | "Locknut, %-20 Thd
13 47050 { Shculder Bolt
14 42051 Bearing, Shift Control
15 268149 | Wave Washer
16 | 895297 | " Flawwasher, 5/16 ID

“Standard Paris May Be Purchased Locally.

Key Koy
No. |Part No. | Descripticn No. |Part No. | Description
17 41924 | Shoulder Boit 30 { B198 | Grip, Handle
16 [9413447 | "Locknut, 5/18 x 18 Thd N 23340 | UL-Bolt
19 | 180016 | “Screw, Hex Hd, %-20 Thd x 3 27325 | Contro! Rod, Chute
ain Lg 3 41662 | Bracket, Camrol Rod, Lower
20 43479 | Shift Rod Upper 34 | 455481 | "Roll Pin, 5/16x 1 In.Lg
yal 41874 Pivor Bracket, Rear 3 27328 | Sprocket, 9 Teeth
22 | 122052 | "Screw, Hex Hd, 5/16-18 Thd x 36 § 997319 | *Locknut, 10-32 Thd, Hex
1%in Lg - Type N
23 | 121926 | *Capscrew, Hex Hd, %-20 Thd x 37 23939 | Spring
T%in ig Ja 9417373 Wather
Ll 22025 | Washer, Formed 13 27326 | Handlz Strap, Remote
25 41667 Handle, Lower,LH 40 43478 Saddle
26 41658 Handle, Lower, RH a1 | 996215 Washer, 5/16 In.
27 122017 | "Screw, Hex Hd, 5/16-18 Thd x 42 138538 Lockwasher, Interna! Tooth
1ia. Lg 41 | 998013 | Bolt, Carriage, 5/16-18 x
28 ]| 120838 | "Lockwasher, Spht, 5/16 In. %in Lg
29 | 120228 | “Screw, Haex Bd, 5/16- 18 Thd x 61028 | Qwnes's Manwal {Not Hiustrated)
5/8In Lg .

TE2AZ—BAE-NE

z25:cT

Fids 159 S8h

1245174



CRAFTSMAN 24" SNOW THROWER MODEL NUMBER 536.30515

AWl UNNUMEERED
PARTS INTERCHANGEABLE
WITH OPPOSITE SIDE

1828 ~-NdL

£5:27

PTLL TS 984

12-.91°d



CRAFTSMAN 24 SNOW THROWER MODEL NUMBER 536.90515

TE0Z-@E~NIL

£5:27

Key Ky Key
No.} PartNo.| Dexcsiption ) No.| Part No. | Description No. | Part No. | Descrigtion
1 3057 | Knob 12 | ¥20638 | “Lockwasher, Spliv, 5/16 1.D. 23 | 120918 | Screw, Mex Hd, 3/B-16 x 1% In.
2 | 120228 | "Screw, Mex Hd, 5/16-18 x 5/8 (n. 13 | 120741 | "Screw, Hex Hd, 5/16-24 x % In_ 24 41726 Idler Arm, Secondary
3 9413447 | “Lockrwt, 5/16-18 Thd , 14 ¢ D950 | “Set Serew, S/16 18 x % In. 25 23589 | Shoulder Bolt
4] 273936 | “Roll Pin, 1/8x 1 (n. . 15 740 | V-Behy 6 419009 | Mounting Bracket, Auxiliary
51 41692 | Bracket, Support 16 44817 | Sheave, Engine ri) 35144 | Screw, Siotted Hex Hd, Taptite
G| 41683 | Throwout Handle Assembly 17 26794 Key, Square, 3/36 x 1% \n, 10-24 x 3/8 In.
7 40877 | Sgring. Idler 18 41778 Spacer, 11/32 1.0. x 28 41940 ! Exvwension, Belt Cover
8 41885 | Mount Plate, Idier - 10.D. x 5/32 Thik 29 | 138538 Lockwasher, Intemnal Taath
9 40886 1 Screw, Taptite, Hex Washer Hd, 19 41687 idler Arm, Primary 5M61.D.
¥%-20x 3/8 In. 20 41727 | Shoulder Bolt 43503 | Belt Guide, LH,
10 41935 Cover, Belt F 4, 468 Pulley Idier 3140 Washer, Wave
1 43504 | Belt Guide, A.H. -22 9413534 | *Locknut, /8-16 Thd 40899 | V-Baht

FTLL 1S9 984

=

1243



- al -

CRAFTSMAN 24" SNOW THROWER MODEL NUMBER 536.90515

AlL UNNUMBERED
PARTS INTERCHANGEABLE
WITH OPPOSITE SIDE

TE8AZ2-BE ~NIL

£5:Z27

FILL 1S9 984

12-81°4



CRAFTSMAN 24" SNOW THROWER MODEL NUMBER 536.90515

Key Key
Na. jPart No, |Decription No. |Part No. | Dewription
] 40618 | Bearing, Rotor ] 25097 Link Connector No_ 40
2 (9413534 | “Locknut, J/16-16 Thd 29 27189 | Sprockey, 36 Teeth
3 A170% | Spacer, Pulley Hub 30 [454%65 |"Roll Pin, % x 1% In. Lg
4 |9413437 | "Locknut, 5/16-1B Thd n 41695 | Shaft, Intermediare
;5 | 988503 ] "Set Screw, 5/16-18 Thd x 12 41696 | Sprocket, 8 Teeth
% n. ig 33 41743 Chain Assembly
6 41704 | Hub, Crive M 41754 | Side Frame Assembly, RH
7 120229 | “Screw, Hex Hd, 5/16-18 Thd x 35 3154 Chain, Snow Tire
7Bt Lg G 31846 | Vhee! and Tire Assembly
- e 28588 | Sheave B.4 in. Dia. OD 7 24167 Viive Stem
9 25177 Washer bt | ‘1€9 | Screw, Special
10 43498 | Suppon & Bearing Assembly a9 41707 Disc, Bearing Retainer
"t 25080 Bearing 40 41708 Collar, Locking
12 43501 Begring, 41 41705 | Shaft, Axte
13 43439 Support Assambly 52 41706 Sprocket 30 Teeth
14 43502 °| Speed Shaft 43 6311 Pin, Deive-Lok, % x 1% In. Lg
15 773 Key, Hi Pro No. 606 44 F 120228 | Screw, Hex Hd, 5/16-18 Thd x
16 32398 | Water 5/81in. Lg
17 32397 | Thrun @earing 45 | 41693 | Brace, Frame
18 41702 Speed Oisc 46 271190 | "Nut, Keps, 3/8-16 Thd
19 30467 | Belr Guide, Lower 47 43485 | Sprocket, |dler
20 | 274517 |“Flagwasher, 3/8 ID 48 43166 Bushing
YA ] 36625 | Ring, Truarc 49 | 122188 |"Screw, Hex Hd, 3/8-16 Thd x
22 | 99714 | “Locknut, %-20 Thd 2'n, Lg
23 29072 | Disc, Bearing Retainer 50 41890 | Shauider Boft, Carriage
4 35346 | Bearing, Self-Aligning 51 4169} Wave Washer
25 4175) Side Frame Assembly, LH 52 40677 Flatwasher
26 36602 | Bolt, Carviage, %-20 Thd x 63 | 138485 | Lockwasher, External Tooth,
58 in.Lg 5/16 10
27 43505 | Chain Assernbly 54 41711 | Suppon Assembly, Camrigge

Koy
No. [Pert No. | Osscription
55 | 455009 | "Boll, Catrisge, 5/16-18 Thd x
&M@ in.Lg
56 4481 Bel) Cvanik Assembly
57 41885 | Ctamp, Bell Crank
58 44990 Sprocket, 8 Teeth
59 120834 | "Screw, Hex Hd, 5/16-18 Thd: x
% In. Ly
60 40632 | Bearng, Self-Aligning
61 25177 Fiatwasher, 3/4 |ID
62 35703 | Ring, Truarc
&3 J538). { Bearing
64 | 180018 | "Sorew, %-20 Thd x 5/8In. Lg
65 419272 Bearing Yoke and Ball Assembly
66 35564 Bearing Yoke
67 | 995338 | "Screw, Tapiite, Hex Hd,
. %20 Thd x 5/8 In. Lg
68 36601 - | Caxting, Retainer
69 35585 | Disc Anembly, Rubber
70 29162 Spaver
[ 71 41716 Drive Shaf1, Hex
72 43120 | Caver, Raar
73 B4 Screw, Taptite, Slotted, Hex Hd,
10-24 Thd x 3/ ln. L9
74 41730 | Cover, Banom
75 15186 Engine, Model No, 143.62692
76 | 180120 | *Screw, Hex Hd, 3/8-16 Thd x
%in g
77 41471 | Plate, Engine Mount
78 42619 | "Screw, Taptite, 3/8-16 x

%in. Lp

“Standard parts may be purchased locally.

TBBC-BE-NUL

£G:CT

P1dd 159 99

12-61"4d



-

CRAFTSMAN 24" SNOW YTHROWER MODEL NUMBER 536.90515

AL UNNUMBERED
PAXTS INTERCHANGEABLE
Wit OFPOSITE SIDE

Sl TBEBC-BE-NUL

Flid 159 984

12-82d



‘d TH16L

=

1z

CRAFTSMAN 24 SNOW THROWER MODEL NUMBER 536.90515

—@E—NGL

-

TE8.

Key Key lKey
No. [fant No. | Descrigtion o. |Part No. Ouscription No. |Part No. | Description
"t { 122017 | "Screw, Hea Hd, 5/16-18 Thd x . [22 | 997314  ‘Locknu, Hex %-20 Thd, Tyce N 45 | 120854 | *Capscrew, Hex Hd, %-20 Thd %
1in Lg 23 180016 “Screw, Hex Hd, %-20 Thd x 5/8 ia. Ly
2 | 996407 | “Flatwasher, 5/16 1D aln_Lg ’ 46 | 120380 | “Lockwasher, %D
3 (9413447 | "Locknui, 5/16-18 Thd, Tyge N 24 25849 Washer, Belleville, 5/16 1D _ 47 28568 Piate, Cover
4 122119 | “Screw. Hex Hd, 3/8-16 Thd x 75 16839  Decal, Caution : 48 28569 | Gasket
X In. Lg 26 8240  Grip, Hand 48 | 21681 | Ring, Aetaining
5 120382 Lockwasher, Solit, 3/8 10 27 15137 Chute Assernbly, Top 20 8421 Spring Washer
6 36007 Strap, Suppon 28 122007 “Screw, Hex Hd, 5/16-18 x ot 27117 Worm Gear
7 27324 | "Key, Hi Pro No. 606 % fn. Ly 52 8292 | Spacer
8 | 996427 | Washer. 13/16 1D x 1% OD x 29 30480  Chute Assembly, Bottom 53 B290 | Bearing Assembly
16 Gauge| ) 30 | 28576  Chute Clip 54 28526 | Gear Case
9 44979 Impeller Assernbly I 41870 Auqger Blade, RH 55 28425 Shaft, Gear Box, Shor
10 25177 | 'Pawwaher, % (D 32 41368 Auger Assembly, RH 56 21684 | *Key, Hi Pro
11 41911 Gear Case Assembly 1n 120228  “Screw, Hex Hd, 5/16-18 Thd x 57 21921 Q" Ring
12 | 122052 | “Screw, Hex Hd, 5/16-18 Thd x 5/8 in. 19 58 21686 | Nut, Braring Adjusting
4 1%In.Lg M 41867  Auger Assembly, LH §9 1 1YHI17 [ “Pin, Cotrer, 3/32 x % in_Lgs-
13 21970 | “Washer, 1 1D x % 0D x ) 27368 Auger Blade, LH 60 21922 | Qil Seal
.125 Thk 36 41864  Cover, Auger 61 21924 Bearing Aszzmbly
M 3119 Shovider Bolt ar 41852 Auger Housing End, RH 62 28426 Gear, Bronre
15 | 274517 | ‘Flatwmsher, 3/810 38 39142  Bearing, Auger 63 2503 | “Vipe Plug, 3/B In.
16 27318 | Wheel, Gage Assemtly 39 (9413534 Lockaur, 3/8-16 Thd 64 28570 | Bearing
17 | 271190 | *Nut, Kegs, 3/8-16 Thd 0 41863 Scraper Biade 65 24774 Oi Seal
18 | BOB010 | "Bol, Carriage, 5/16-18 Thd x 41 110356 ‘dolt, Carviege, %-20 Thd x 65 N | *Key, Woodruff No. 9
XIn Lg %In Ly 67 41728 | Shatt, Gear Box, Long
19 25091 { Skid 42 41891 Ausger Housing End, LH &8 35497 Screw, Taptite, 5/16-18 In. Lg
20 | 446363 [ ‘Flatwasher, 5/16 ID 43 41750  Cover Assembly, Aotor 69 43490 | Rotor Shalx
21 |"2711B4 | “Nu, Keps, 5/16-18 Thd 44 23700  ‘Pige Plug, X% In.

v5:27

*Standard garts may be purchasted locally.

Flde 159 9B

T2-12°d



